* Resolution No. 317
Approved: May 20, 1974

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honotable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
M.
John. P. Gionis. & Wf. Yvette |...$ 157.00....... Same
Boyajian T
Pearl Boyajian & Michael 5300 "
Samuel Sybert 23,00 ... n
Akop. Aslanian 23,00 "
Louis Gonzalaz 23,00 n
Arthur B, Williams 23,00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. )
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commisﬁoner}s.

Chairman.
-

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, Thar the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Yvette M,
John. P. Gionis & wiae. . .. $.157.00 Same Same

Boyajian
Pearl Boyajian & Michael 53.00 n "
Samuel Sybert 23.00 " n
Akop Aslanian 23.00 n "
Iouis. Gonzalaz 23.00 " "
Arthur B, Williams 23.00 t "
In City Council, Approved,
MAY 4 ¢ 197 19 May 20,

Read and Passed.

President

Clerk



IN CITY COUNCIL

MAY 2 1974
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Z&g—;&_@_gf;_zf‘f‘%z
Cocitinian e,
' /7 /f—(/:m% -

THE COMMIT =~ '
CE

Approves Pass. .
The Within Resolu..u.

Chairman

EINANCE

Tifpy



Resolution No. 318

Approved: May 20, 1974

Report of the Board of Park Commissionerg Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

T he Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from .the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Marion Jones $..23.00. ... Same
Norato. Fonkes 23200 n
& Wf. Sylvia
Mary Hajian & Peter Hajian 219,00 "
Maytell Mc.Crea 2300 n
Giragos. Kasparian 5300 u
Sirahouche Sarkesian 51.00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. ' ":f.

-///f/

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Marion. Jones. ... | B 230000 foo Same.. Same
Norato. Fontes 23.00 " "
Hajian & Wf, Sylvia
Mary Hajian. & Peter 219.00 n "
Maybell Mo Crea oo 23.00... " n
Giragos Kasparian........ 53.00 i n
Sirahouche Sarkesisn 51,00 # ]
In City Council, Approved,
MAY 4 6 1974 19 May 20 74
Read and Passed. %/ /
President

/ Mayor

Clerk



IN CITY COUNCIL THE COMMITTEE ON

AHNANCE _
M&ET READ%%@ Approves Passage of
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON . nANCE The Within Resolui:on

i 5/§ /7 ;”6&"2
/éﬁ/ ALegecasy

4



Resolution No. 319

Approved:

May 20, 1974

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground -~

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
W
Thomas.D.. .Cook. & wf. Hilda .|...%.. 56,00 .. Same
Nouritza. damgochian 20,00 "
Nelly Ayvasdan .. . 57.00 n
John Tram & wf. Stella 71.00 "
: i
Estate Bertha Sunderland.....|..... 23400............. " :
Vietoria Chase Waisome 20,00 " i
- and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. : _‘ ;
Respectfully submitted for the Board%f/-%kCommissioner ~ :
............ ' ¢ M M
( A A Chairman,

Resolution of the City Council

- RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted,

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Hilda W.
Thomas. Da. Gook & Wla..... [.$..56.,00. Same Same
Nouritza.Jamgochian 20,00 n 1
Nelly. &yvasia®......oon A7.90 n u
John. Tram & Wle..Stella . ). 71.00.. u "
Estate Berths Sunderiand 23,00 " "
Victoria Chase Waisome 20.00 " n
In City Council, Approved,
MAY. . 3.6..1974 19 May 20
Read and Passed.
President

Clerk




IN CITY COUNCIL | |
THE COMMITTER ™

MAY 2 ioma
FIRST READING FINANCE
REFERRED T0 COMMITTEE ON ' §INANCE Approves Passage of

Z’ .7 . The Within Resoluto..
_ﬁ&sﬁf_@f‘ PACERR 7, ’ : &"7%
Lredl ; /‘fd Gl Y

S




- Resolution No. 320

Approved: May 20, 1974

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Frank C,. Supinski oo ...20400 R,
Wayland. He Perry.... 23400 "
Richard Sandiford 20,00 | o
Alberta Washington 2300 "
Louise S. Burke 20,00 n.
Clothilde Perry 20,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commzsszoners

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Frapk C.. Supinski 5.2 .oo' Same Same
Wayland He Perry . ... 23..00 n n
Richard Sandiford 20,00 n n
Alberta Washingbon. ...l 23..§Q.... " "
Ionise. 8. Burke 20..00 " 1
Clothilde Perry 20,00 " n

In City Council,

MAY ¢ 6 1974
Read and Passed.

19

President

[N

Clerk




IN CITY COUNCIL

st reapiNG'

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON ‘ m

Z/M”“f' z{ ERK

o Gl o

i gt

THE COMMITTER o
FINANCE

Approves Passage of
The Within'Resolution

adl <
=T
51/ 74

-~



Resolution No. 321 ‘ °

Approved: May 20, 1974

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Bbg}rd of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Lou Avakian & Jacob Avskian &
wf, Anne & Charles Avekian & $ 75.00 Same
L Wf. OSke
Vera. Reynolds 2300 "
Mary. Mezdurian SR - 74 ¢ S "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

(_"C

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Lou Avakian & Jacob Avakian &
Wl Anne....&‘.Qharles...AvakiagéﬁcéM',ﬁ ....... 7500 .. Same... Same
Vera{‘ﬁeynolds,.,. . 23.00 n ‘ n
Mary. Mezdurian.......... 5300 n "
In City Council, Approved,
MAY 3 ¢ 1914 10

Read and Passed.

President




FILED
R 29 9soMMTY

DEPT, OF CITY GLE
PROVIDENCE, R.‘IRK .

IN CITY. COUNCIL

MAY 2 1974 ;
FIRST READING FINANCE
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON -

z«/”y"""’;wzc‘;m - ‘

O rvcbnan el

/J7A7Mf

THE COMM’TTEE ON




